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SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

(Amendment No. )*

Dynatronics Corp.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, no par value
(Title of Class of Securities)

268157401
(CUSIP Number)

Matthew B. Efird, Esq.

Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.
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101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900
Charlotte, NC 28246

(704) 377-8132

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

August 7, 2014
(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is
filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Rule 13d-7(b)
for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of
securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities

Exchange Act of 1934 ( Act ) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act

(however, see the Notes).
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CUSIP No. 616900106

1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS

AJB Investment Fund II, LP (EIN: 45-3042117)

2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*
(@x (b"

3. SEC USE ONLY

4. SOURCE OF FUNDS*
WC

5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS

REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(¢)

6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

North Carolina
7. SOLE VOTING POWER

NUMBER OF
0
SHARES 8. SHARED VOTING POWERS
BENEFICIALLY
OWNED BY
105,237
9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
EACH
REPORTING
PERSON 0
10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
WITH

105,237
11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
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105,237
12. CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES*

13. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
4.18%

14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*
PN

* SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!



Edgar Filing: DYNATRONICS CORP - Form SC 13D

CUSIP No. 616900106

1.

NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS

LR.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)

AJB Capital, LLC (EIN: 90-0543472)
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*

(@x (b~

SEC USE ONLY

SOURCE OF FUNDS*

00
CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS

REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(¢)

CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

North Carolina
7. SOLE VOTING POWER

0
8. SHARED VOTING POWER
NUMBER OF
SHARES
BENEFICIALLY
OWNED BY
EACH 105,237
REPORTING 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
PERSON
WITH

0
10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

105,237



11.

12.

13.

14.
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AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

105,237
CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES*

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

4.18%
TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*

00

* SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!
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CUSIP No. 616900106

1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS

LR.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)

Adam Bradley

2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*
(@x (b)"

3. SEC USE ONLY

4. SOURCE OF FUNDS*
0O, PF

5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS

REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(¢)

6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

United States
7. SOLE VOTING POWER

21,060
NUMBER OF
SHARES 8. SHARED VOTING POWER
BENEFICIALLY
OWNED BY
105,237
EACH 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER
REPORTING 21,060
PERSON
10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER
WITH

105,237



11.

12.

13.

14.
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AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

126,297

CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES*

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

5.01%
TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*

IN, HC

* SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!
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ITEM 1. Security and Issuer.
This statement relates to the shares of Common Stock, no par value, ( Common Stock ) of Dynatronics Corp. (the Issuer ). The Issuer s principal
executive office is located at 7030 Park Centre Drive, Bldg D, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

ITEM 2. Identity and Background.
(a)-(c) and (f) The names of the persons filing this statement on Schedule 13D (the Reporting Persons ) are:

AJB Investment Fund II, LP, a North Carolina limited partnership ( AJB Fund II ),

AJB Capital, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ( AJB Capital ), and

Adam Bradley, a United States citizen ( Mr. Bradley )
AJB Capital is the general partner of AJB Fund II. Mr. Bradley is the manager of AJB Capital.

The principal business address for each of AJB Fund II, AJB Capital, and Mr. Bradley is 123 South White St, Suite 300, Wake Forest, North
Carolina 27587.

The principal business of AJB Fund II is that of a private investment fund engaged in the purchase and sale of securities for its own account.

The principal business of AJB Capital is providing investment management services and serving as the general partner of AJB Fund II and AJB
Investment Fund, LP, a North Carolina limited partnership.

Mr. Bradley s principal occupation is serving as the manager of AJB Capital.

(d) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar
misdemeanors).

(e) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of
competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or
prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

ITEM 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Reporting Persons acquired the 126,297 shares of Common Stock at an aggregate cost of $452,053.54. The funds used to purchase the
shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by AJB Fund II were obtained from the general working capital of AJB Fund II, which may at any
given time include funds borrowed in the ordinary course in their margin accounts. Personal funds were used to purchase the shares of Common
Stock beneficially owned by Mr. Bradley.

ITEM 4. Purpose of Transaction.
All of the shares of Common Stock reported herein as being beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons were acquired for investment
purposes.

The Reporting Persons reserve the right to acquire, or cause to be acquired, additional securities of the Issuer, to dispose of, or cause to be
disposed, such securities at any time or to formulate purposes, plans or proposals regarding the Issuer or any of its securities, including
examining strategic alternatives, recommending changes to the Issuer s capital structure and business strategy and requesting representation on
the Board of Directors of the Issuer, to the extent deemed
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advisable in light of general investment and trading policies of the Reporting Persons, market conditions or other factors. The Reporting Persons
may in the future meet with and/or send correspondence to the Issuer s management and/or Board of Directors to discuss any such purposes,
plans or proposals.

Except as set forth herein, including with respect to the potential for a proposal that relates to a transaction described in subparagraph (d) of
Item 4 of Schedule 13D, none of the Reporting Persons has any plans or proposals that relate to or would result in any of the transactions
described in subparagraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

ITEM 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.
(a) The Reporting Persons beneficially own:

(1) AJB Fund IT owns 105,237 shares of Common Stock representing 4.18% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock.

(i1) AJB Capital may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock held by AJB Fund II representing 4.18% of
all the outstanding shares of Common Stock.

(iii) Mr. Bradley may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by AJB Capital
representing 4.18% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock and owns 21,060 shares of Common Stock representing 0.84% of all the
outstanding shares of Common Stock.

(vii) Collectively, the Reporting Persons beneficially own 126,297 shares of Common Stock representing 5.01% of all the outstanding shares of
Common Stock.

All percentages set forth in this Schedule 13D are based upon 2,520,389 shares of Common Stock outstanding as reported in the Issuer s Form
10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

(b) AJB Fund II, AJB Capital and Mr. Bradley have shared power to vote or direct the vote of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock held by AJB
Fund II.

AJB Fund II, AJB Capital and Mr. Bradley have shared power to dispose or direct the disposition of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock held
by AJB Fund II.

Mr. Bradley has sole power to vote or direct the vote of the 21,060 shares of Common Stock.

Mr. Bradley has sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of the 21,060 shares of Common Stock.

10
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(c) The following transactions were effected by AJB Fund II during the past sixty (60) days:

Date
8/7/12014
8/5/2014
8/4/2014
8/1/2014
7/31/2014
7/30/2014
7/29/2014
7/28/2014
7/25/2014
7/24/2014
7/22/2014
7/21/2014
7/18/2014
7/17/2014
7/15/2014
7/14/2014
7/9/2014
7/9/2014
7/7/2014
7/3/2014
7/2/2014
7/1/2014
6/24/2014
6/20/2014
6/13/2014
6/12/2014
6/11/2014
No transactions were effected by Mr. Bradley during the past sixty (60) days.

Security

Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common

Amount of Shs.

Bought (Sold)
3,800
100
100
2,100
300
600
600
1,200
1,500
1,200
1,400
2,400
3,000
1,200
200
2,400
1,000
200
15,300
200
135
201
7,600
400
14,100
10,000
8,429

Approx. Price per
Share

(excl. of
commissions)
4.19
3.94
3.92
4.13
4.16
4.10
4.16
4.07
4.12
3.99
4.00
4.00
4.01
3.97
3.93
3.94
3.88
3.86
3.83
3.72
3.69
3.72
3.67
3.71
3.98
4.00
3.75

11
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The above transactions were effected on the open market.
(d) Not applicable.

(e) Not applicable.

ITEM 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Not applicable.

ITEM 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.
Exhibit A Joint Filing Agreement.

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, the undersigned each certifies that the information with respect to it set forth

in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: August 12, 2014

AJB INVESTMENT FUND II, LP
By: AJB Capital LLC, as General Partner

By: /s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley, Manager

AJB CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley, Manager

/s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley

12
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EXHIBIT A

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby agree that the statement on Schedule 13D with respect to the Common Stock of Dynatronics Corp. dated as of August
12, 2014 is, and any further amendments thereto signed by each of the undersigned shall be, filed on behalf of each of the undersigned pursuant
to and in accordance with the provisions of Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Dated: August 12, 2014

AJB INVESTMENT FUND II, LP
By: AJB Capital, LLC, as General Partner

By: /s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley, Manager

AJB CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley, Manager

/s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley
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