DYNATRONICS CORP Form SC 13D August 12, 2014

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549** 

## **SCHEDULE 13D**

**Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934** 

(Amendment No. )\*

# **Dynatronics Corp.**

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, no par value (Title of Class of Securities)

268157401 (CUSIP Number)

Matthew B. Efird, Esq.

Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.

101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900

Charlotte, NC 28246

(704) 377-8132 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

August 7, 2014 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), 13d-1(f) or 13d-1(g), check the following box ".

**Note:** Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See Rule 13d-7(b) for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person s initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be filed for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ( Act ) or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

#### CUSIP No. 616900106

1.

2.	AJB Investment Fund II, LP (EIN: 45-3042117) CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*
	(a) x (b) "

NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS

- 3. SEC USE ONLY
- 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

WC

5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS

REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) "

6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

North Carolina

7. SOLE VOTING POWER

NUMBER OF

0

SHARES

8. SHARED VOTING POWERS

BENEFICIALLY

OWNED BY

105,237

9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

REPORTING

**EACH** 

PERSON (

10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

WITH

105,237

11. AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

12.	105,237 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* "
13.	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
14.	4.18% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*
	PN

\* SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

#### CUSIP No. 616900106

1. NAME OF REPORTING PERSONS

I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)

- AJB Capital, LLC (EIN: 90-0543472)
- 2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\*
  - (a) x (b) "
- 3. SEC USE ONLY
- 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

OO

5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS

REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) "

6. CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

North Carolina

7. SOLE VOTING POWER

U

8. SHARED VOTING POWER

NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH

105,237

REPORTING 9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

PERSON

WITH

0

10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

105,237

11.	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
12.	105,237 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* "

- 13. PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
- 4.18% 14. TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON\*

OO

\* SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

#### CUSIP No. 616900106

I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)

### Adam Bradley

- 2. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP\*
  - (a) x (b) "
- 3. SEC USE ONLY
- 4. SOURCE OF FUNDS\*

### OO, PF

5. CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS

REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) "

CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6.

### **United States**

7. SOLE VOTING POWER

21,060 NUMBER OF

**SHARES** 8. SHARED VOTING POWER

BENEFICIALLY

OWNED BY

105,237

9. SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER **EACH** 

21,060 REPORTING

PERSON

10. SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

WITH

105,237

11.	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON
	126,297
12.	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* "
13.	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)
	5.01%
14.	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*
	IN, HC

\* SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

#### ITEM 1. Security and Issuer.

This statement relates to the shares of Common Stock, no par value, ( Common Stock ) of Dynatronics Corp. (the Issuer ). The Issuer s principal executive office is located at 7030 Park Centre Drive, Bldg D, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

#### ITEM 2. Identity and Background.

(a)-(c) and (f) The names of the persons filing this statement on Schedule 13D (the Reporting Persons ) are:

AJB Investment Fund II, LP, a North Carolina limited partnership ( AJB Fund II ),

AJB Capital, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ( AJB Capital ), and

Adam Bradley, a United States citizen (Mr. Bradley) AJB Capital is the general partner of AJB Fund II. Mr. Bradley is the manager of AJB Capital.

The principal business address for each of AJB Fund II, AJB Capital, and Mr. Bradley is 123 South White St, Suite 300, Wake Forest, North Carolina 27587.

The principal business of AJB Fund II is that of a private investment fund engaged in the purchase and sale of securities for its own account.

The principal business of AJB Capital is providing investment management services and serving as the general partner of AJB Fund II and AJB Investment Fund, LP, a North Carolina limited partnership.

Mr. Bradley s principal occupation is serving as the manager of AJB Capital.

- (d) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) During the last five years, none of the Reporting Persons has been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

#### ITEM 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Reporting Persons acquired the 126,297 shares of Common Stock at an aggregate cost of \$452,053.54. The funds used to purchase the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by AJB Fund II were obtained from the general working capital of AJB Fund II, which may at any given time include funds borrowed in the ordinary course in their margin accounts. Personal funds were used to purchase the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by Mr. Bradley.

### ITEM 4. Purpose of Transaction.

All of the shares of Common Stock reported herein as being beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons were acquired for investment purposes.

The Reporting Persons reserve the right to acquire, or cause to be acquired, additional securities of the Issuer, to dispose of, or cause to be disposed, such securities at any time or to formulate purposes, plans or proposals regarding the Issuer or any of its securities, including examining strategic alternatives, recommending changes to the Issuer s capital structure and business strategy and requesting representation on the Board of Directors of the Issuer, to the extent deemed

advisable in light of general investment and trading policies of the Reporting Persons, market conditions or other factors. The Reporting Persons may in the future meet with and/or send correspondence to the Issuer s management and/or Board of Directors to discuss any such purposes, plans or proposals.

Except as set forth herein, including with respect to the potential for a proposal that relates to a transaction described in subparagraph (d) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D, none of the Reporting Persons has any plans or proposals that relate to or would result in any of the transactions described in subparagraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

#### ITEM 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

- (a) The Reporting Persons beneficially own:
- (i) AJB Fund II owns 105,237 shares of Common Stock representing 4.18% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock.
- (ii) AJB Capital may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock held by AJB Fund II representing 4.18% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock.
- (iii) Mr. Bradley may be deemed to be the beneficial owner of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by AJB Capital representing 4.18% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock and owns 21,060 shares of Common Stock representing 0.84% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock.
- (vii) Collectively, the Reporting Persons beneficially own 126,297 shares of Common Stock representing 5.01% of all the outstanding shares of Common Stock.

All percentages set forth in this Schedule 13D are based upon 2,520,389 shares of Common Stock outstanding as reported in the Issuer s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2014.

(b) AJB Fund II, AJB Capital and Mr. Bradley have shared power to vote or direct the vote of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock held by AJB Fund II.

AJB Fund II, AJB Capital and Mr. Bradley have shared power to dispose or direct the disposition of the 105,237 shares of Common Stock held by AJB Fund II.

Mr. Bradley has sole power to vote or direct the vote of the 21,060 shares of Common Stock.

Mr. Bradley has sole power to dispose or direct the disposition of the 21,060 shares of Common Stock.

(c) The following transactions were effected by AJB Fund II during the past sixty (60) days:

			Approx. Price per Share
		Amount of Shs.	
Date	Security	Bought (Sold)	(excl. of commissions)
8/7/2014	Common	3,800	4.19
8/5/2014	Common	100	3.94
8/4/2014	Common	100	3.92
8/1/2014	Common	2,100	4.13
7/31/2014	Common	300	4.16
7/30/2014	Common	600	4.10
7/29/2014	Common	600	4.16
7/28/2014	Common	1,200	4.07
7/25/2014	Common	1,500	4.12
7/24/2014	Common	1,200	3.99
7/22/2014	Common	1,400	4.00
7/21/2014	Common	2,400	4.00
7/18/2014	Common	3,000	4.01
7/17/2014	Common	1,200	3.97
7/15/2014	Common	200	3.93
7/14/2014	Common	2,400	3.94
7/9/2014	Common	1,000	3.88
7/9/2014	Common	200	3.86
7/7/2014	Common	15,300	3.83
7/3/2014	Common	200	3.72
7/2/2014	Common	135	3.69
7/1/2014	Common	201	3.72
6/24/2014	Common	7,600	3.67
6/20/2014	Common	400	3.71
6/13/2014	Common	14,100	3.98
6/12/2014	Common	10,000	4.00
6/11/2014	Common	8,429	3.75

No transactions were effected by Mr. Bradley during the past sixty (60) days.

The above transactions were effected on the open market.

- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) Not applicable.

**ITEM 6.** Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer. Not applicable.

#### ITEM 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit A Joint Filing Agreement.

#### **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of its knowledge and belief, the undersigned each certifies that the information with respect to it set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: August 12, 2014

AJB INVESTMENT FUND II, LP By: AJB Capital LLC, as General Partner

> By: /s/ Adam Bradley Adam Bradley, Manager

AJB CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Adam Bradley
Adam Bradley, Manager

/s/ Adam Bradley Adam Bradley

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

The undersigned hereby agree that the statement on Schedule 13D with respect to the Common Stock of Dynatronics Corp. dated as of August 12, 2014 is, and any further amendments thereto signed by each of the undersigned shall be, filed on behalf of each of the undersigned pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of Rule 13d-1(k) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

Dated: August 12, 2014

AJB INVESTMENT FUND II, LP By: AJB Capital, LLC, as General Partner

> By: /s/ Adam Bradley Adam Bradley, Manager

AJB CAPITAL, LLC

By: /s/ Adam Bradley Adam Bradley, Manager

/s/ Adam Bradley Adam Bradley